
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Wednesday, 18 November 2015 at 10.30 am 
 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman - to be determined under Agenda Item 1 

 
Scheme Member Representatives on the Board: 
 
Alistair Bastin Unison 

Stephen Davis Unite 

Duncan Hall Unison 
 
Employer Representatives on the Board: 
 
District Councillor Roger Cox Vale of White Horse District Council 

Councillor Bob Johnston Oxfordshire County Council 

David Locke Oxford Diocesan Schools Trust 
 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: to be decided 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Head of Paid Service November 2015 
  
Contact Officer: Julie Dean 

Tel: (01865) 815322; Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest d
[...]
 version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Appointment of Independent Chair  
 

 The Board are advised that according to national guidance on the creation and 
operation of the Pensions Boards, an independent chair would have no pre-existing 
employment, financial or other material interest in either the Administering Authority or 
in any scheme employer in a fund administered by the Administering Authority and 
would not be a scheme member in a fund administered by the Administering Authority. 
 
It is understood that Graham Burrow, Head of Pensions of the Gloucestershire LGPS 
Pension Fund has none of these links with the Oxfordshire Fund. It is therefore 
proposed that the Board confirms the appointment of Graham Burrow as independent 
Chair of the Oxfordshire Local Pension Board. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Terms of Reference for the Local Pension Board (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 The Board is RECOMMENDED to formally adopt the Terms of Reference for the Board. 
The document is attached at LPB5.  
 

6. Communication of Pension Board Business with Employers and 
Scheme Members  

 

 To discuss the method by which members of the Board would communicate the 
business of the Board with employers and scheme members.  
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 13 - 142) 
 

 The Board is invited to develop a work programme for the forthcoming year. To support 
this item, the Board will receive a presentation on a number of key fund documents - 
these being: 
 

• The Annual Report & Accounts 2014/15 
• The Fund Risk Register 
• A recent Pension Fund Committee report on Employer Issues 
• The draft Key Performance Indicator framework which has been developed by 

the Scheme Advisory Board. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

All of these documents are attached at LPB7. 
 
This session will provide Board Members with training in respect of major features of 
the Oxfordshire Pension Fund; and will aim to identify areas which the Board will wish 
to follow up at a future meeting. 
 
The Board will also be invited to note that the Pension Fund Committee will be 
discussing their own future work programme at their meeting on 4 December 2015. 
This will include a discussion on the support and advice they would wish to receive from 
this Board. 
 
 

8. Board Training Programme  
 

 This item invites the Board to discuss the approach they wish to follow in meeting their 
training needs, to include external courses, joint training sessions with the Pension 
Fund Committee and specific sessions delivered on the day of Board meetings to 
provide further background to Board papers.  
 

9. Dates for Future Meetings  
 

 To discuss when in the Committee cycle the Board would like future meetings to occur 
and to agree a date for the next meeting. A list of dates will then be circulated.  
 

 



 

Page 1 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - LOCAL PENSION BOARD OF 
OXFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

Introduction  
 
1. This document sets out the terms of reference of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme Local Pension Board of Oxfordshire Pension Fund 
Committee (the 'Administering Authority') a scheme manager as defined 
under Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. The Local Pension 
Board (hereafter referred to as 'the Board') is established in accordance with 
Section 5 of that Act and under regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended).  
 

2. The Board is established by the Administering Authority and operates 
independently of the Committee. Relevant information about its creation and 
operation are contained in these Terms of Reference. 
 

3. The Board is not a committee constituted under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and therefore no general duties, responsibilities or 
powers assigned to such committees or to any sub-committees or officers 
under the constitution, standing orders or scheme of delegation of the 
Administering Authority apply to the Board unless expressly included in this 
document.  
 

4. Except where approval has been granted under regulation 106(2) of the 
Regulations the Board shall be constituted separately from any committee or 
sub-committee constituted under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972 with delegated authority to execute the function of the Administering 
Authority. 

 
Interpretation 
 
5. The following terms have the meanings as outlined below: 
 

‘the Act’ The Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 
 
‘the Code’ means the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 

No 14 governance and administration of public 
service pension schemes. 

   
'the Committee'  means the committee who has delegated decision 

making powers for the Fund in accordance with 
Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
'the Fund' means the Fund managed and administered by 

the Administering Authority.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

Page 2 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

'the Guidance' means the guidance on the creation and operation 
of local pension boards issued by the Shadow 
Scheme Advisory Board.  

 
'the Regulations'  means the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Regulations 2013 (as amended from time to time), 
the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 (as amended from time to time) 
including any earlier regulations as defined in 
these regulations to the extent they remain 
applicable and the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009 (as amended from time to time). 

 
'Relevant legislation'  means relevant overriding legislation as well as the 

Pension Regulator's Codes of Practice as they 
apply 
[...]
Authority. This will comprise of an interview 
conducted by the Chairmen and Deputy Chairman and 1 other member of the 
Pension Fund Committee. The Employers Forum shall also be given the 
opportunity to offer advice to the Administering Authority on all nominated 
candidates. 
 
Other members  

 
20. 1 other member, whose function will be that of independent chairman to the 

Board, shall be appointed to the Board by the agreement of both the 
Administering Authority and the Board.  

 
Appointment of chairman 

 
21. Subject to the meeting arrangements in paragraphs 33 to 35 below a 

chairman shall be appointed for the Board using  the process listed below  
 

An independent chairman to be appointed by the Administering Authority 
but shall count as an 'other' member under paragraphs 20 above. In this 
respect the term independent means having no pre-existing employment, 
financial or other material interest in either the Administering Authority or 
any scheme employer in the Fund or not being a member of the Fund. The 
appointment of the chairman shall be subject to the passing of a motion to 
confirm by a majority of the employer and member representatives of the 
Board. 

 
Duties of chairman  
 
22. The chairman of the Board: 

 
(a) Shall ensure the Board delivers its purpose as set out in these Terms of 

Reference, 
(b) Shall ensure that meetings are productive and effective and that 

opportunity is provided for the views of all members to be expressed and 
considered; and 

(c) Shall seek to reach consensus and ensure that decisions are properly 
put to a vote when it cannot be reached.  Instances of a failure to reach 
a consensus position will be recorded and published. 
 

 
                                                           
3 See paragraphs 5.16 to 5.20 of the Guidance which outlines what 'capacity' in this context means. 

Page 4



 

Page 5 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Notification of appointments  
 
23. When appointments to th
[...]
who is an officer of the Administering Authority 
becomes responsible for the discharge of any function of the 
Administering Authority under the Regulations. 

(i) A serious breach of the Code of Conduct in the opinion of the Monitoring 
Officer 

(j) A serious failure to comply with the Knowledge and Understanding 
Policy in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer 

(k) Resignation of the member concerned. 
  

 

Page 5



 

Page 6 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
 
Conflicts of interest4 

 
27. All members of the Board must declare to the Administering Authority on 

appointment and at any such time as their circumstances change, any 
potential conflict of interest arising as a result of their position on the Board.  

 
28. A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is likely to 

prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Board. It does 
not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of that person 
being a member of the Scheme. 

 
29. On appointment to the Board and following any subsequent declaration of 

potential conflict by a Board member, the Administering Authority shall ensure 
that any potential conflict is effectively managed in line with both the internal 
procedures of the Board's Conflicts of Interest policy and the requirements of 
the Code.  
 

Knowledge and understanding (including Training)5  
 
30. Knowledge and understanding must be considered in light of the role of the 

Board to assist the Administering Authority in line with the requirements 
outlined in paragraph 6 above. The Board shall establish and maintain a 
Knowledge and Understanding Policy and Framework to address the 
knowledge and understanding requirements that apply to Board members 
under the Act. That policy and framework shall set out the degree of 
knowledge and understanding required as well as how knowledge and 
understanding is acquired, reviewed and updated.  

 
31. Board members shall att
[...]
case of 
matters of urgency.   
 

40. Draft minutes of each meeting including all actions and agreements will be 
recorded and circulated to all Board members within 15 working days after the 
meeting. These draft minutes will be subject to formal agreement by the 
Board at their next meeting. Any decisions made by the Board should be 
noted in the minutes and in addition where the Board was unable to reach a 
decision such occasions should also be noted in the minutes.  

 
41. The minutes may with the agreement of the Board, be edited to exclude items 

on the grounds that they would either involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of Section 100A(2) of that 
Act and/or they represent data covered by the Data Protection Act 1998.  

 
42. The Board Secretary shall ensure that Board members meet and maintain the 

knowledge and understanding as determined in the Board's Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy and Framework and other guidance or legislation.  

 
43. The Board Secretary shall arrange such advice as is required by the Board 

subject to such conditions as are listed in these Terms of Reference for the 
use of the budget set for the Board. The Board may be supported in its role 
and responsibilities through the appointment of advisors. To this end the 
Board should seek to establish a reciprocal arrangement with a neighbouring 
Local Pension Board, which allows it to obtain independent advice from the 
Officers and Advisors to the neighbouring Pension Fund Committee, to 
minimise the additional costs chargeable to the Pension Fund. 

 

Page 7



 

Page 8 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

44. The Board Secretary shall ensure an attendance record is maintained along 
with advising the Administering Authority on allowances and expenses to be 
paid under these terms. 

 
45. The Board Secretary shall liaise with the Administering
[...]
ent data covered by the Data 
Protection Act 1998.  
 

Expenses and allowances 
  
52. The Administering Authority shall meet the travel, subsistence and carers 

expenses of Board members, in line with those payable under the County 
Council’s Member’s Allowance Scheme.  These expenses will be paid in 
respect of attendance at Board meetings, and all training events deemed 
appropriate for meeting the knowledge and understanding requirements of 
Board members. 

 
53. The Administering Authority shall pay a special responsibility allowance to the 

Independent Chairman of the Board in respect of the performance of their 
duties as the Chairman, including agenda planning, chairing Board meetings, 
and reporting to the Pension Fund Committee.   This payment will be in line 
with the special responsibility allowance payable to co-opted Committee 
members as identified under the County Council’s Member’s Allowances 
Scheme.  In addition to expenses paid under paragraph 52 above, the 
chairman is entitled to claim expenses when required to attend meetings of 
the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
Budget 
 
54. The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. The 

Administering Authority will allocate an annual budget which is managed by 
and at the discretion of the Board.  All costs of the Board will be chargeable to 
the Pension Fund. The budget will include cover for the costs of allowances 
and expenses for Board members, the costs of obtaining appropriate advice 
and support and the costs of all appropriate training programmes.  Any 
expenditure on independent advisers outside of the budget provision will be 
subject to the prior approval of the Pension Fund Committee Chairman. 

 
 

Core functions6 
 
55. The first core function of the Board is to assist7 the Administering Authority in 

securing compliance with the Regulations, any other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by 
the 
[...]
 subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate internal 
route for escalation.  

 
67. Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of law 

under the Act and the Code [and the whistleblowing provisions set out in the 
Administering Authority's whistle blowing policy]. 

 
Review of terms of reference 

 
68. This Constitution shall be reviewed on each material change to those parts of 

the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least every 3 years. 
 

69. These Terms of Reference were adopted on 13 March 2015.  
 
 
 
…………………………………………. 
Signed on behalf of the Administering Authority 
 
 
 
………………………………………… 
Signed on behalf of the Board 
 
 
 
 

Published 5 March 2015 

Page 12



OXFORDSHIRE
PENSION 

FUND

REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS

2014-2015
Registered number PS049/20

Photo credit: The Bodleian Library, Oxford – Christian Mueller/Shutterstock.com

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14



PENSION FUND: Report and Accounts 2014-15

1

Contents

                                                                                                          Page

Foreword by the Chief Finance Officer                                                   2

Statement of Responsibilities for the Pension Fund                               4

Members, Managers and Advisers                                                           5

How the Scheme Operates                                                                    6

Participating Employers and their Contribution Rates                            8

Governance                                                                                          10

Risk Management                                                                                 13

Scheme Administration                                                                        17

Financial Performance                                                                          19

Administrative Management Performance    
[...]
tancy

Page 83



Pension Fund
Accounts
2014-15

70

PENSION FUND: Report and Accounts 2014-15

to bring stability to the length of time benefits are in payment, a change in the calculation of benefits to
career average revalued earnings to avoid the sudden hike possible in final benefits possible under a final
salary scheme, and a switch in the basis of indexation to CPI which is generally lower than the RPI
alternative. 

The Actuary when completing the 2013 Valuation undertook sensitivity analysis calculations to look at the
impact on potential liabilities and the funding level.  A variation of 0.5% per annum in the discount rate
would move the calculated funding level from 82% down to 76% or up to 90%.  A change in the CPI
assumption of 0.5% per annum would lead to a reduction in the funding level to 76% or an increase to 89%.

In terms of the investment in the various Financial Instruments open to the Pension Fund, the Fund is
exposed to the following risks:

• Credit risk – the possibility of financial loss stemming from other parties no longer being able to make
payments or meet contractual obligations to the Pension Fund.

• Liquidity Risk – the possibility that the Pension Fund might not have the funds available to meet its
payment commitments as they fall due.

• Market Risk – the possibility that the Pension Fund may suffer financial loss as a consequence of changes
in such measures as interest rates, market prices, and foreign currency exchange rates.

Credit Risk

The Pension Fund’s, credit risk is largely associated with the Fund’s investments in Fixed Interest and Index
Linked Securities, Cash Deposits and Short Term loans, where there is a risk that the other parties may fail to
meet the interest or dividend payments due, or fail to return the Fund’s investment at the end of the
investment period.

At 31 March 2015 the Fund’s exposure to credit risk predominantly related to the following investments:

Investment Category                              
[...]
 the investment manager records,
providing a regular report to officers which they in
turn review. 

The custodian holds the majority of the Fund’s
assets. Exceptions include some pooled funds, held
by the relevant Investment Manager’s custodian,
the diversified growth fund assets and a working
cash balance, which is held by the County Council
and invested in the wholesale money market. 

The Council allows the custodian to lend stock and
share the proceeds with the Council.  This is done to
generate income for the Fund and to minimise the
cost of custody. To minimise risk of loss the
counterparty is required to provide suitable
collateral to the custodian.

Compliance 
The Council will monitor compliance with this
statement annually. In particular it will obtain
written confirmation from the Investment
Managers that they exercised their powers of
investment with a view to giving effect to the
principles contained in the Statement so far as is
reasonably practicable. The Council undertakes to
advise the Investment Managers promptly and in
writing of any material change to the Statement.

The Pension Fund Committee has assessed itself
against the updated Principles of Pension Fund
Investment in June 2010 and is broadly compliant.
This statement also complies with the guidance
given by the Secretary of State.

Review of this Statement
The Council will review this Statement in response to
any material changes to any aspect of the Fund, its
liabilities, finances and its attitude to risk, which has
a bearing on its stated investment objectives. A
formal review of the strategic asset allocation will be
undertaken annually. In addition the Council will
undertake a strategic review of this Statement every
three years to coincide with the actuarial valuation.

Page 103



90

Governance
Policy
Statement

PENSION FUND: Report and Accounts 2014-15

Introduction
1. This is the Governance Policy Statement of the

Oxfordshire Local Government Pension Scheme
(LGPS) Pension Fund, a
[...]
 the interest within 28 days beginning
with the date of disclosure.

22. Unless dispensation has been granted, you
may not participate in any discussion of, vote
on, or discharge any function related to any
matter in which you have a pecuniary interest
as defined by regulations made by the
Secretary of State. You must withdraw from
the room or chamber when the meeting
discusses and votes on the matter.

Conflicts of Interest

All councillors and co-opted members are required to
register any disclosable pecuniary interests. In
preparing the year-end statement of accounts
checks are made for any potential related party
transactions using the interests declared by
Councillors on the Pension Fund Committee.

The Governance Compliance Statement which
details the degree of compliance with best practice is
available on the Council’s public website.

Governance
Policy
Statement

92

PENSION FUND: Report and Accounts 2014-15

Page 106



Introduction 

1. The Oxfordshire Pension Fund is administered
by Oxfordshire County Council under the
relevant Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations. Under regulation 58 of the Local
Government Pension Scheme Regulations
2013, the Administering Authority must
publish and keep under a review a Funding
Strategy Statement. The Regulations further
stipulate that this statement must be prepared
with due reference to the relevant CIPFA
guidance as published in 2004. 

2. This current version of the Funding Strategy
Statement for the Oxfordshire Pension Fund
was approved by the Pension Fund Committee
at its meeting on 6 June 2014. This statement
replaces all previous versions of the Funding
Strategy Statement, and is based on the initial
version agreed in 2005, plus the changes
agreed at the Pension Fund Committee
meetings on 19 March 2010 and 8 March
2013 following a full consultation exercise
with the scheme employers. 

3. The Funding Strategy Statement will be
subject to further review to allow for the
impact of the forthcoming proposals
[...]
ividual employer member of the Fund including the latest performance data.  
It also includes updates on applications for admission to the fund and details 
of any cessation issues.   

 
Employer Performance 

 
2. Since the production of the Barnett Waddingham report (presented to the 

March meeting of the Committee) the monitoring of scheme employer actions 
has continued to is evolve.   

 
3. Within the Investment Team there is robust monitoring of the receipt of the 

money and the paperwork accompanying the payments.  Processes in the 
Administration Team are more complex and therefore more time consuming. 
As Members are aware, the 2014 scheme introduced various changes 
requiring scheme employers to have greater responsibility for the data they 
produce and how this is provided to the Scheme Manager. This has been a 
steep learning curve for employers and the Administration Team.  
 

4. The Appendix to this report presents the latest data reflecting the performance 
of the employers within the Fund.  As presented to the Committee in June, this 
report initially focuses on the return of the monthly contributions and 
associated returns and the end of year data to provide a measure of each 
employer’s processes, and the distribution of the annual benefit statements to 
all members as a measure of the accuracy of the employer data.  The final 
column provides an overall assessment with green indicating minimal 
concerns, red highlighting major issues and amber reflecting some concern. 
 

5. For this quarters report, the data on late contribution returns is not available 
due to a change in the process for collecting this data.  This data will be 
included in future reports.  There are also no ratings shown for the production 
of annual benefit statements for active members.  Under the Regulations 
these should all be published by 30 August.  At the time of writing this report 
this process had been significantly delayed due to the diversion of team 
resourc
[...]

a) quality management system a) Fund has formal quality management external certification 
b) external reviewed publications b) Crystal Mark for plain English for publications/forms
c) externally approved website accessibility c) externally approved website accessibility
d) any awards. d) pensions & investment recognition award(s)
Self score -1 for each one Self score +1 for each one 

$bvuvbaap.xlsx/Secondary 1 of 1 10/11/15

P
age 141



P
age 142

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference for the Local Pension Board
	7 Work Programme
	LPB_NOV1815R03 - Risk Register
	LPB_NOV1815R04 - Employer Management Report (PF Cttee 4 Set.2015)
	LPB_NOV1815R05 - Employer Management Appendix
	LPB_NOV1815R06 - KPI Proforma




Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 November 2015 commencing at 
10.30 am and finishing at 12.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Independent 
Chairman (proposed) 
(non voting) 

Graham Burrow 

  
Voting Members:  

 
 Alistair Bastin 

District Councillor Roger Cox 
Stephen Davis 
Duncan Hall 
David Locke FCA 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sean Collins (Corporate Finance); Julie Dean 
(Corporate Services) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

1/15 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Board AGREED to formally adopt the Terms of Reference for the Board, subject 
to paragraph 68 being amended to read as follows (amendment in bold italics): 
 
‘This Constitution shall be reviewed on each material change to those parts of the 
Regulations covering local pension boards and at least every 2 years.’ 
 

2/15 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Board were advised that according to national guidance on the creation and 
operation of the Pension Boards, an independent chair would have no pre-existing 
employment, financial or other material interest in either the Administering Authority 
or in any scheme employer in a fund administered by the Administering Authority and 
would not be a scheme member in a fund administered by the Administering 
Authority. 



3 

 
It was understood that Graham Burrow, Head of Pensions of the Gloucestershire 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund had none of these links 
with the Oxfordshire Fund. It was therefore proposed that the Board confirm the 
appointment of Graham Burrow as independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Local 
Pension Board. 
 
Upon being satisfied that the proposal was that this reciprocal arrangement would be 
at no extra cost to the Authority, it was AGREED: 
 

(a) to confirm that Graham Burrow be appointed the independent Chair of the 
Pension Board; and 

(b) that paragraph 53 of the of the Board’s Constitution which relates to the 
special responsibility allowance payable to the independent Chairman of the 
Board, be waived for the duration of Mr Burrow’s appointment. 

 

3/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Bob Johnston. 
 

4/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There had been no requests to address the Board or to submit a petition. 
 

6/15 COMMUNICATION OF PENSION BOARD BUSINESS WITH EMPLOYERS 
AND SCHEME MEMBERS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Following a discussion it was AGREED to take the following steps with regards to 
communication of Pension Board business with employers and scheme members 
that would complement the arrangements which were already in place: 
 

 to request the officers to set up a Local Pension Board Website; 

 to include a standard item at the end of each agenda that considers which 
issues/items Board members feel should be reported back to scheme 
members; 

 to set up an email address for the Board.  
 
 
 
 

 



3 

7/15 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board was invited to begin to develop a work programme for the forthcoming 
year. To assist with consideration on this matter, Sean Collins gave the Board a 
presentation on a number of key fund documents, these being: 
 

 The Annual Report & Accounts 2014/15 

 The Fund Risk Register 

 A recent Pension Fund Committee report on employer issues 

 The draft Key Performance Indicator framework which had been developed by 
the Scheme Advisory Board 

 
All documents were attached at LPB7. 
 
The aim of this session was also to provide the Board members with training in 
respect of the major features of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund. It also aimed to 
identify areas which the Board may wish to follow up at a future meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the Pension Fund Committee would be discussing their future 
work programme at their meeting on 4 December 2015. This would include a 
discussion on the support and advice they would wish to receive from the Board. 
 
The major work issues that the Pension Fund Committee was, or would be, facing in 
the next year, as highlighted by Sean Collins, were as follows: 
 

 Education of employers in Pension Fund matters – to look at the 
communication process to ensure that it is fit for purpose. 
 

 Fund Valuation - The next fund Valuation process for 31 March 2016 to 1 April 
2017 – the contribution rate is set every 3 years by the Fund’s Actuary,  
 
NB: since this meeting it has been decided, at the request of the Pension 
Fund Committee, to ask Barnett Waddington, the Committee’s Actuary to 
deliver a training session to both the Committee and the Board on the 
valuation process. The date for this has been set for 10 June 2016 
(during the scheduled meeting of the Committee) – though the time is to 
be confirmed.  
 

 Member training – during discussion in relation to the Governance Compliance 
Statement, the Board AGREED to request a report on the Committee's 
approach to member training for the Committee and now the Board, how 
needs were understood and how training was planned. The Board also 
discussed the allowance of substitutes, for possible future consideration. 
 

 The approach to risk management  - with regard to breaches on the part of the 
Committee of its statutory responsibility to send Annual Benefit Statements to 
all members of the Fund by a particular deadline, the Board AGREED to look 
at the problem in more depth and to advise the Committee accordingly. The 
Board was informed that the Committee was due to agree a set of Key 



3 

Performance Indicators which would serve to indicate where there are issues 
to focus on. 
 
Mr Collins also AGREED to report to the Board on whether the Annual 
Position Statements were also sent to dependents of Pensioners and to those 
that have deferred their pension. He informed the Board that there was a 
proposal to install a member self –service as part of the IT system so that 
people could view their latest position statement. He added also that best 
practice in pension regulated guidance had not been produced as yet. 
 
The Board also AGREED to request the officers to:  
 
(a) produce an indication of trends for people coming out of the Pension 

Scheme, together with demographics; and 
(b) produce the key statistics over a longer period of time of the Fund’s funding 

level. 
 

Mr Collins then briefly reviewed what was to be considered at the Pension 
Fund Committee at its meeting on 4 December 2015. He reminded the Board 
that the Committee may wish to request the Board to look into an issue and 
give provide advice on it. 
 
Mr Collins advised the Board that a report was to be submitted to the 
Committee on 4 December on the Government’s requirement for the pooling of 
Fund’s to create a small number of Funds, each with a capacity of £25b 
(termed ‘Collaboration’), in a bid to reduce fees and costs, and to create better 
governance and larger mandates with more bargaining power. The 
Government’s consultation was awaited and outline arrangements were 
required by February 2016. 
 
NB: Since this meeting the Committee decided at its meeting on 4 
December to hold a special meeting on 29 January 2016 at which Board 
members will be invited, to ensure that both are fully briefed on 
collaboration and views sought on proposals for Oxfordshire. 
 
 

8/15 BOARD TRAINING PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board was invited to discuss the approach they wished to follow in meeting their 
training needs, to include external courses, joint training sessions with the Pension 
Fund Committee and specific sessions delivered on the day of the Board meetings. 
 
During the discussion members of the Board asked for the following; 
 

 Meetings to be held approximately halfway between meetings of the Pension 
Fund Committee to allow any advice to go forward to the Committee. 

 Training on a subject/issue could be integrated into the item being discussed. 

 Possibility of a joint training day with the Committee on three to four subjects. 
 



3 

 

9/15 DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
Please note that since this meeting the following dates have been circulated and 
agreed: 
 

 15 April 2016 

 29 July2016 

 21 October 2016 

 13 January 2017 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


